
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 409 

  ANSWERED ON 30/11/2021 

 

PMGSY IN BIHAR 

 

409.  SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of roads constructed in kilometers under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) in Bihar particularly Jehanabad, Arwal and Gaya Districts during 

each of the last two years; 

(b)  the quantum of funds sanctioned and released for the projects there under along with 

the status of their completion; 

(c)  whether the roads being planned/ approved/under consideration for the upcoming 

projects in the State; and 

(d)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)    The details of road length constructed in the state of Bihar and Jehanabad, Arwal and 

Gaya districts during the last two years and the current year (till 25.11.2021) are given at 

Annexure-I. 

  

(b)  The funds for implementation of the scheme are released by the Ministry to the state as 

whole. During the last two financial years and the current financial year till 25.11.2021, Rs. 

435.83 crore has been released as central share of funds to the State of Bihar. The details of 

Value of Projects (VoP) sanctioned and expenditure incurred including state share under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the State of Bihar and Jehanabad, Arwal 

and Gaya districts during the last two years and the current year (as on 25.11.2021) are given 

at Annexure-I. 

(c) & (d)   The Government approved PMGSY-III in July, 2019 for consolidation of 1,25,000 

km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin 

Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals. A target length of 

6,162.50 km has been allocated to Bihar under PMGSY-III, out of which, 1,390.31 km has 

been sanctioned so far to the State of Bihar under PMGSY-III.  State has also been 

sanctioned 189.20 km of road length under RCPLWEA on 5.10.2021. Further Ministry of 

Home Affairs has recommended 29 additional road works of 156 km for the State on 

13.10.2021 under RCPLWEA.  

  

***** 

  

  



 

Annexure-I 

  

 

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

409 for 30.11.2021 

  

Details of road length constructed, Value of Projects (VoP) sanctioned and expenditure 

incurred (including state share) under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

in the State of Bihar and Jehanabad, Arwal and Gaya districts during last two years 

and the current year (till 25.11.2021) 

 

  

  

i)          Financial Year 2019-20 

  

State/Dist

rict 

PMGSY-I PMGSY-II RCPLWEA* PMGSY-III 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

crore

) 

Road  

Length 

Construc

ted 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

crore

) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Road  

Length 

Construc

ted 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Road  

Length 

Construc

ted 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Road  

Length 

Construc

ted 

(km) 

Bihar 0 1172.

87 

406 1392.

38 

0 0 790.

26 

392.

77 

312 0 0 0 

Jehanabad 0 5.11 5 13.51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Arwal 0 6.64 1 1.21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Gaya 0 85.44 41 94.72 0 0 0 74.9

7 

61 0 0 0 

  

  

 

 

 

ii)         Financial Year 2020-21 

  

  

State/Di

strict 

PMGSY-I PMGSY-II RCPLWEA* PMGSY-III 

VoP 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Road  

Length 

Constru

cted 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

Exp. 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

Road  

Length 

Constr

ucted 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Exp. 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

Road  

Length 

Constr

ucted 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

crore) 

Road  

Length 

Constr

ucted 

(km) 

Bihar 489.13 928.

47 

437 178.02 752.13 1369 0 481.08 449 1197.2

8 

0 0 

Jehana-

bad 

0 7.71 6 0 4.78 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Arwal 0 7.15 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Gaya 80.84 33.0

7 

39 0 60.16 99 0 60.86 113 74.08 0 0 

  

  

 



 

iii)        Financial Year 2021-22 (as on 25.11.2021) 

  

State/ 

Distri

ct 

PMGSY-I PMGSY-II RCPLWEA* PMGSY-III 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

crore

) 

Road  

Length 

Construct

ed 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

crore

) 

Road  

Length 

Construct

ed 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

crore

) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Road  

Length 

Construct

ed 

(km) 

VoP 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Exp. 

(Rs. 

in 

cror

e) 

Road  

Length 

Construct

ed 

(km) 

Bihar 0 406.2

7 

98 0 364.3

4 

559 210.5

4 

292.

5 

193 0 0 0 

Jehana

-bad 

0 0.4 1 0 3.71 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Arwal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Gaya 0 15.15 9 0 21.92 16 39.26 5.9 5 0 0 0 

  

 *Road Connectivity project for Left Wing Extremism Areas 

  
 

***** 


